Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)

Question: RSDLG 83

Topic: Local Government Development Programme

Hansard Page: Additional

Output:  3.2 Services to Local Governments

Senator Mackay asked:  

Background:  February 2001 RRAT Estimates Hansard:

Senator Mackay - $4.49 million is my figure. Is that not right?

Ms Parsons – The $0.49 million is a rollover for the LGDP as mentioned at the last estimates. So there is actually $4 million available to allocated to LGIP.

Statements summary (figures in $,000):

2000-01

(PBS and PAES in 2000-01 prepared on a cash basis)

(1)
(2)

1999-00 Budget

$’000
(3)

* 1999-00 

Projected Result

(p47 of 

2000-01 PBS)

$’000
(4)

2000-01

Previous Estimate

(p47 of

2000-01 PBS)

$’000
(5)

2000-01

Budget

(p47 of

2000-01 PBS)

$’000
(6)

1999-00

Actual

(p49 of

2000-01 PAES)

$’000
(7)

2000-01

Revised Budget (p49 of

2000-01 PAES)

$’000

LGIP
3,500
2,510
3,500
4,490
   2,510
4,490

LGDP
3,164
2,726
0
   438
**3,150
     14

*
The figures at column 3 represent a best estimate that is provided to DoFA in April each year for inclusion in the PBS.  They are amended in the PAES of that year (as noted at columns 6&7 above) to reflect actuals.

**
1999-00 actual (at column 6) for LGDP includes pre-payments of $191,000 to be expensed in 2001-02.

2001-02

(PBS in 2001-02 prepared on an accrual basis)

(1)
(2)

2000-01

Projected

(p47 of 2001-02 PBS)

$’000
(3)

2001-02

Budget

(p47 of 2001-02 PBS)

$’000

LGIP
 4490
0

LGDP
* 205
0

*
The LGDP figure at column 2 includes 1999-00 pre-payments expensed in 2000-01

1. Please explain in detail the accuracy or otherwise of the impression from the figures and Hansard above that the original $7m allocation to LGIP became only $6.51m actually spent on LGIP projects; as $490,000 is a rollover from LGDP.  If there was a rollover why didn’t the resources available to LGIP increase to $7.49m?

2. Where did that $0.49m come from?  It seems to be a combination of the original allocation of 2000-01 $438,000 plus the $55,000 correction referred to in the 2000-01 PAES?

3. Please detail how the original 2000-01 LGDP Budget allocation was revised from $438,000 to $14,000 while the actual amount in the current PBS is $205,000 (described as rephasing in 2000-01 PAES)?

4. The RSDLG 30 answer from February 2001 Estimates noted “$14,000 was carried over from 1999/2000.  Therefore the funds required for the LGDP in 2000/01 are $455,901”.  Is that a slight underspend on the $490,000 rolled over?

5. Minister, you said in the December estimates hearings that “We are always considering programs for local government”.  What programs are under consideration to fill the gap of LGDP and LGIP?

Answer:

1. Ms Parsons' reference to the rollover relates to a re-allocation of funds of $490,000 from the LGIP to the LGDP to fund an over commitment and thereby reducing the LGIP by $490,000.   At the time it was estimated that $490,000 was required to fund previously committed LGDP projects. 

2. The amount of $490,000 was the original estimation of the LGDP over commitment, it is not related to the 2000-2001 allocation.

3. The original 2000-01 LGDP budget allocation of $0.438m was based on a March 2000 estimate of unspent 1999-2000 LGDP cash that would be required to be re-phased for the LGDP in 2000-01.  Prepayments and payments relating to earlier than expected finalisation of some approved projects resulted in a final 1999-2000 cash underspend of only $14,000.

The $14,000 represents a cash figure while the $205,000 is an accrual figure.  This figure includes pre-payments made in 1999-2000 of $191,000 that were expensed in 2000-2001. 

4. In 1999-2000 $3,149,980 (including prepayments) was paid out of the LGDP from an appropriation of $3,164,000.  The remaining $14,000 was carried over into 2000-01.  In February 2001 it was estimated that a further $441,901 would be required to pay for previously committed LGDP projects, down from the original estimated $490,000.  After the finalisation of all projects it has been determined that $420,901 is required to be re-phased from the LGIP.

As stated above, the $490,000 was an early estimate of the amount required to be re-allocated from the LGIP to the LGDP to pay for previously committed LGDP projects.  The revised figures are lower than the original estimate because a number of projects were completed under budget.

5. There is an extensive range of funding options available for councils to utilise and they can be found on the recently commissioned GRANTSLINK Internet site that lists a range of Commonwealth programmes suitable for Local Government projects, such as Networking the Nation, The Natural Heritage Trust, Roads to Recovery, RTCs, Regional Solutions and many others.

